

70710-8

70710-8

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jul 05, 2013, 2:55 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

70710-8

NO. 88574-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL CARLSON, JERROLD R. GONCE, JEFFREY BOSSLER,
RICHARD PETERSON, MARC FORLENZA, and GREG AYERS,

Appellants,

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
and THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents,

and

ELISABETH BYERS, ROBERT JARMAN, BRIAN McCLERREN,
JAMIE STEPHENS, and LOVEL PRATT

Necessary Parties.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JEFFERY T. EVEN, WSBA # 20367
LAURA J. WATSON, WSBA # 28452
Deputy Solicitors General
Office ID #91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-0728

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. | ISSUES..... | 2 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| IV. | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| V. | ARGUMENT | 6 |
| | A. Standard Of Review..... | 6 |
| | B. RCW 36.32.020 And RCW 36.32.040(2) Are Not Properly At Issue Because They Do Not Govern The Election Process Under The San Juan County Charter..... | 7 |
| | C. Even If The Statutes Did Apply To San Juan County, Which They Do Not, They Are Constitutional And Provide No Basis For The Plaintiffs' Challenge..... | 12 |
| | 1. RCW 36.32.020 And .040(2) Do Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause | 13 |
| | 2. RCW 36.32.020 And .040(2) Do Not Violate Substantive Due Process..... | 20 |
| | a. The Challenged Statutes Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny Because They Do Not Impact A Fundamental Right..... | 22 |
| | b. The Statutes' Legitimate Public Purposes Outweigh The Non-Existent Burdens On The Plaintiffs' Voting Rights | 25 |
| | 3. Proposition 1 Does Not Violate The Requirement That Elections Be Free And Equal | 27 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 4. Proposition 1 Does Not Violate The State Constitution's Privileges And Immunities Clause | 29 |
| D. Article II, Section 19 Of The Washington Constitution Does Not Apply To County Enactments | 33 |
| VI. CONCLUSION | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)..... | 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)..... | 30 |
| <i>Automotive United Trades Ass'n v. State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 537, 286 P.3d 377 (2012) (<i>AUTO</i>)..... | 34, 36 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992)..... | 23-25 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Buchanan</i> , 90 Wn.2d 584, 584 P.2d 918 (1978)..... | 34 |
| <i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Dallas Cnty. v. Reese</i> , 421 U.S. 477, 95 S. Ct. 1706, 44 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1975)..... | 16-19 |
| <i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) | 22, 25 |
| <i>Dusch v. Davis</i> , 387 U.S. 112, 87 S. Ct. 1554, 18 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1967)..... | 15-18, 26 |
| <i>Eugster v. State</i> , 171 Wn.2d 839, 259 P.3d 146 (2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433, 85 S. Ct. 498, 13 L. Ed. d 401 (1965)..... | 13, 14, 16, 18 |
| <i>Foster v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 395, 687 P.2d 841 (1984)..... | 28 |
| <i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Hardee v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Henry v. Thorne</i> , 92 Wn.2d 878, 602 P.2d 354 (1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Recall of Hurley</i> , 120 Wn.2d 378, 841 P.2d 756 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Island Cnty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010)..... | 35 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 84 S. Ct. 1362, 12 L. Ed. 2d 506 (1964)..... | 1 |
| <i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184 (2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Carroll v. King Cnty.</i> , 78 Wn.2d 452, 474 P.2d 877 (1970)..... | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 982 P.2d 611 (1999)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274, 39 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1974)..... | 24 |
| <i>Story v. Anderson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 667, 588 P.2d 1179 (1979)..... | 19 |
| <i>Story v. Anderson</i> , 93 Wn.2d 546, 611 P.2d 764 (1980)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752, 92 L. Ed. 2d 25 (1986)..... | 15 |
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351, 117 S. Ct. 1364, 137 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 124 S. Ct. 1769, 158 L. Ed. 2d 546 (2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Washam v. Sonntag</i> , 74 Wn. App. 504, 874 P.2d 188 (1994)..... | 36 |
| <i>Washington Ass'n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012)..... | 34 |
| <i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Grange</i> , 676 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658, 99 S. Ct. 3055, 61 L. Ed. 2d 823 (1979)..... | 19 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Const. art. I, § 3..... | 21 |
| Const. art. I, § 12..... | 29 |
| Const. art. I, § 19..... | 6, 12, 27, 28 |
| Const. art. II, § 1 | 36 |
| Const. art. II, § 4 | 36 |
| Const. art. II, § 6 | 36 |
| Const. art. II, § 7 | 36 |
| Const. art. II, § 19 | 2, 6, 33, 34, 36, 37 |
| Const. art. II, § 20 | 35 |
| Const. art. II, § 22 | 35 |
| Const. art. II, § 32 | 35 |
| Const. art. II, § 43 (amend. 74)..... | 20 |
| Const. art. XI..... | 36 |
| Const. art. XI, § 4..... | 5, 8-11, 33, 37 |
| Const. art. XI, § 4 (amend. 21) | 8 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| Laws of 1970, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 58, § 1..... | 18 |
| Laws of 1982, ch. 226, § 5..... | 19 |
| RCW 36.32.010 | 12 |

RCW 36.32.020 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9-13, 18, 20, 24, 26, 27, 33
RCW 36.32.040 19
RCW 36.32.040(2)..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9-13, 20, 24, 26, 27
RCW 36.32.050 10

Rules

CR 56 7

Other Authorities

1990 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 6..... 17
